

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ASSOCIATED WHOLESALE
GROCERS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CADBURY ADAMS CANADA, INC.,
CADBURY ADAMS USA, LLC,
CADBURY HOLDINGS, LTD.,
CADBURY PLC, HERSHEY
CANADA, INC., THE HERSHEY
COMPANY, MARS, INC., MARS
SNACKFOOD US, LLC, AND
NESTLÉ U.S.A. INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01604-CCC

MDL DOCKET NO. 1935

Honorable Christopher C. Conner

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE CADBURY
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: May 31, 2013

Bridget E. Montgomery, Esquire (No. 56105)
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	5
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & SETTLEMENT	5
II. PARTIES TO THE AWG ACTION	6
III. THE AWG COMPLAINT	9
IV. THE LICENSE AGREEMENTS	10
V. THE RECORD FOLLOWING DISCOVERY	13
LEGAL STANDARDS	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. CADBURY DID NOT PARTICIPATE IN AN AGREEMENT TO FIX THE PRICE OF CHOCOLATE CANDY IN THE UNITED STATES	17
A. The Record is Devoid of Evidence of an Agreement to Fix Prices	18
B. Cadbury Did Not—And Could Not—Engage in Parallel Conduct Concerning the Price of Chocolate Candy in the United States	20
II. CADBURY DOES NOT COMPETE IN THE RELEVANT MARKET AND THUS CANNOT BE LIABLE UNDER SECTION 1	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Bergstom v. Noah</i> , 266 Kan. 829 (1999)	17 n.6
<i>BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Folkers v. Am. Massage Therapy Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No 03-2399, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2156 (D. Kan. 2004).....	17 n.6
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>InterVest, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd., v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>Spanish Broad. Sys. v. Clear Channel Communs., Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	23
<i>Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Group</i> , No. 11-3010, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 15539 (3d Cir. July 27, 2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Group Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-00438-LDD, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66834 (D. Del. June 23, 2011) <i>aff’d</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 15539 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Sargent Electric Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. Pa. 1986)	23, 24
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	15
